These lands contain 8,690 acres, more or less.

The proposed exploration program will be conducted pursuant to an exploration plan to be approved by the BLM. The plan may be modified to accommodate the legitimate exploration needs of persons seeking to participate.

The foregoing is published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to 43 CFR 3410.2–1(c)(1).

### Helen M. Hankins,

State Director.

[FR Doc. 2010–27393 Filed 10–28–10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-JB-P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# Bureau of Land Management [LLWY-957400-11-L14200000-BJ0000]

## Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Wyoming

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of filing of plats of survey, Wyoming.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) has filed the plats of survey of the lands described below in the BLM Wyoming State Office, Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the dates indicated.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, 5353 Yellowstone Road, P.O. Box 1828, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: These surveys were executed at the request of the Bureau of Land Management, and are necessary for the management of resources. The lands surveyed are:

The plat and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of section 10, Township 13 North, Range 77 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming, Group No. 801, was accepted September 29, 2010.

The plat and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the Twelfth Auxiliary Meridian West, through Township 52 North, between Ranges 100 and 101 West, a portion of Lot No. 43 and the metes and bounds survey of Lot 43–C, Township 52 North, Range 100 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming, Group No. 802, was accepted September 29, 2010.

The plat and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the Thirteenth Standard Parallel North, through Range 100 West, Lot No. 41 and the subdivision of Lot No. 41, Township 53 North, Range 100 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming, Group No. 802, was accepted September 29, 2010.

The plat and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of sections 9 and 10, Township 47 North, Range 60 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming, Group No. 803, was accepted September 29, 2010.

The plat and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of the subdivisional lines, Township 22 North, Range 93 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming, Group No. 807, was accepted September 29, 2010.

The plat and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of the south boundary, west boundary and the subdivisional lines, Township 28 North, Range 109 West, Sixth Principal Meridian, Wyoming, Group No. 808, was accepted September 29, 2010.

Copies of the preceding described plats and field notes are available to the public at a cost of \$1.10 per page.

Dated: October 21, 2010.

### John P. Lee,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor, Division of Support Services.

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLWY-957400-11-L14200000-BJ0000-TRST]

### Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Nebraska

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Nebraska.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is scheduled to file the plats of survey of the lands described below thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this publication in the BLM Wyoming State Office, Cheyenne, Wyoming.

## **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Bureau of Land Management, 5353

Yellowstone Road, P.O. Box 1828, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This survey was executed at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs and is necessary for the management of these lands. The lands surveyed are:

The plats and field notes representing the dependent resurvey of the Treaty Boundary of March 8, 1865, through Range 7 East, portions of the exterior boundaries, the subdivisional lines and the subdivision of certain sections, and the survey of the subdivision of certain sections, Township 26 North, Range 7 East, Sixth Principal Meridian, Nebraska, Group No. 166, was accepted September 29, 2010.

Copies of the preceding described plats and field notes are available to the public at a cost of \$1.10 per page.

Dated: October 21, 2010.

### John P. Lee,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor, Division of Support Services.

[FR Doc. 2010–27341 Filed 10–28–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# Bureau of Land Management [LLAK920000–L14200000–BK0000]

### Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Alaska

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey, Alaska.

**DATES:** The Alaska State Office, Bureau of Land Management, Anchorage, Alaska, must receive comments on or before November 29, 2010. Protests of the survey must be filed before November 29, 2010 to be considered.

ADDRESSES: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 W. 7th Ave., Anchorage, AK 99513– 7599.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

271–4549, e-mail frank\_hardt@blm.gov. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The plat and field notes, representing the dependent resurvey and subdivision of a portion of U.S. Survey No. 1170, Alaska Railroad Terminal Reserve, and the dependent resurvey of Tract A, U.S. Survey No. 3458, the dependent resurvey of portions of numerous U.S. Surveys lying within or adjacent to U.S.

Survey No. 1170, the survey of portions

Frank A. Hardt, 907-271-3182, fax 907-

of three quit claim deeds, the survey of the Alaska Railroad Tidelands identified in the Agreement of the Parties in *United States* v. *City of Anchorage, et al.,* Civil No. A–47–65, situated in the Municipality of Anchorage within T. 13 N., Rs. 3 and 4 W., Seward Meridian, Alaska, was accepted October 15, 2010.

The plat, in 4 sheets, representing the dependent resurvey and subdivision of certain lots within U.S. Surveys No. 1991 and 1992, the Exterior Boundaries